## केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन (मुख्य॰)



केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन

शिक्षा मंत्रालय भारत सरकार के अधीन स्वायत्त संस्थान 18संस्थागत क्षेत्र, शहीद जीत सिंह मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110016. KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN (HQs) An Autonomous Body under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India 18, Institutional Area, S.J.S Marg, New Delhi-110016. Tel.: 011-26521841 Website: www.kvsangathan.nic.in

Date: 16.12.2024

F.110350/2023-2024/KVS (HQ)/Acad/PPC-2024

The Deputy Commissioner Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan All Regional Offices

Subject: 8th Edition of Pariksha Pe Charcha, 2025 in the month of January 2025 - reg.

Madam/Sir,

As intimated by Ministry of Education vide letter dated 14.12.2024, it is to inform that the 8<sup>th</sup> edition of - Pariksha Pe Charcha, 2025 is proposed to be held in a town - hall format at Bharat Mandapam, New Delhi in the month of January, 2025 & Hon'ble Prime Minister of India will be interacting with students, teachers and parents.

In order to select participants who will be featured in the Pariksha Pe Charcha, an online Multiple Choice Question (MCQ) competition is being conducted at <u>https://innovateindia1.mygov.in/</u> from 14th December, 2024 to 14th January 2025 for children studying in classes from 6 to 12, teachers and parents.

This competition is the mode through which students, parents and teachers are invited to frame their questions to be addressed to the Hon'ble Prime Minister. Selected questions, shortlisted by NCERT, may feature in the programme.

Further, it is requested to instruct KVs under the region to display the creative (PPC banner) about Pariksha Pe Charcha-2025 at all prominent places of the Vidyalaya's premises, offices, social media handles as well as website for informing the stakeholders. KVs may also be requested to use their own social media handles with #PPC2025 to disseminate the event, along with their own preparations for the event. The soft copy of creative's will be shared as and when received from Ministry.

In addition, each Regional Office has to nominate a nodal officer to furnish data and co-ordinate from time to time with this office about the programme.

Yours sincerely,

stura Ci

(Dr. P. Devakumar) Joint Commissioner (Acad)

Copy to:-

- 1. PS to the Commissioner, KVS (HQ), for the information.
- 2. The Joint Commissioner (Trg), KVS (HQ), New Delhi for information.
- 3. The Assistant Commissioner (Acad/EDP), KVS (HQ) with request to update about PPC-2025 at KVS (HQs) website from time to time.